ORIGINAL 0/A 11-2-99

# In The Supreme Court of Florida

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

# 95,411

FOLIAGE FOREST, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY and CRAWFORD & COMPANY,

Appellees.

COUNTRY JOE'S NURSERY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY and CRAWFORD & COMPANY,

Appellees.

CASTLETON GARDENS, INC.,

SEP 12 1999

Appellant,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY and CRAWFORD & COMPANY,

Appellees.

PALM BEACH GREENERY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY and CRAWFORD & COMPANY,

Appellees.

MORNINGSTAR NURSERY, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY and CRAWFORD & COMPANY,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT



FERRARO & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 200 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131 -and RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A. Appellate Law Center 6101 Southwest 76th Street Miami, Florida 33143 Telephone (305) 666-4660

Attorneys for Appellants

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
Certified Question 1	
DOES A CHOICE-OF-LAW PROVISION IN A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CONTROL THE DISPOSITION OF A CLAIM THAT THE AGREEMENT WAS FRAUDULENTLY PROCURED, EVEN IF THERE IS NO ALLEGATION THAT THE CHOICE-OF-LAW PROVISION ITSELF WAS FRAUDULENTLY PROCURED?	1
A. Florida law applies where party seeking to rely on foreign law fails to demonstrate foreign law different from law in Florida	2
B. The choice of law provision must be rejected because its enforcement will assist in the fraud alleged as the basis for Appellants' fraudulent inducement claims.	. 5
Certified Question 2	
IF FLORIDA LAW APPLIES, DOES THE RELEASE IN THESE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS BAR PLAINTIFFS' FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT CLAIMS?	. 6
A. Language used in the releases restricts their effect to actions arising directly from the use of DuPont's contaminated product	. 7
B. Appellants cannot be limited to rescission as the exclusive remedy for their fraudulent inducement claims	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

P	ao	re

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Ciarrochi, 573 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
<i>Cerniglia v. Cerniglia,</i> 679 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1996)
Chase v. Dow Chemical Co. 875 F.2d 278 (10th Cir. 1989)
Columbus Hotel Corp. v. Hotel Management Co. 156 So. 893 (Fla. 1934)
Continental Mortgage, Inc. v. Sailboat Key, Inc., 395 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1981)
Defigueiredo v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc. 648 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 4, 13
DiSabatino v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 635 F. Supp. 350 (D.Del. 1986) 4, 7, 13
<i>Finn v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> 821 F.2d 581 (11th Cir. 1987)
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. Thompson</i> 111 So. 525 (Fla. 1927)
Fuku-Bonsai, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., 1999 WL 599218 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 1999) 6, 8
Gustafson v. Jensen, 515 So. 2d 1298, 1300 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 2, 5
Hall v. Burger King Corp. 912 F. Supp. 1509 (S.D. Fla. 1995)
Henson v. James M. Barker Co., Inc., 555 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)
HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A., 685 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 1996)
Jankovich v. Bowen 844 F. Supp. 743 (S.D. Fla. 1994)
Johnson v. Johnson 725 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)

Kenet v. Bailey 679 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), rev. denied, 689 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997) 9
KMS Fusion, Inc. v. United States 36 Fed. Cl. 68 (1996), aff'd, 108 F.3d 1393 (Fed. Cir. 1997)
Kobatake v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. 162 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1998)
Mankap Enterprises, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Services, 427 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)
Matsuura v. Alston & Bird, 166 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1999)
Matsuura v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Case No. CV-96-01180 (D. Hawaii 1997) 2, 3, 5
Pettinelli v. Danzig 722 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1984)
Sottile v. Gaines Construction Co., 281 SO. 2d 558 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)
Ungerleider v. Gordon 936 F. Supp. 915 (M.D. Fla. 1996)
Witt v. Dolphin Research Ctr., Inc., 582 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
